Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

## SHEN YOU HOLDINGS LIMITED

申 酉 控 股 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8377)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Shen You Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 7/F., Nexxus Building, 41 Connaught Road Central, Central, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 2 February 2021 at 2:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution(s) with or without amendments as ordinary resolution(s) of the Company:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

## **"THAT**:

- (a) the conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 18 August 2020 (as amended and supplemented by an extension letter dated 17 November 2020) (the "Sale and **Purchase Agreement**") entered into amongst the Company (as purchaser) and Mr. Leung Tat Chi, Loyal Grace Investments Limited, Key Summit Enterprises Limited and Glory Radiance International Limited (as vendors) (the "Vendors") in relation to the proposed acquisition by the Company from the Vendors of the entire issued share capital of and the shareholder's loans due by Diamond Motto Limited for a consideration of HK\$14,500,000 (a copy of which has been marked "A" and has been produced to the Meeting and signed by the chairman of the Meeting for identification purpose) and all transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) subject to the fulfillment (or waiver, as the case may be) of the conditions precedent set out in the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the directors (each a "Director") of the Company be and are hereby granted a specific mandate to allot and issue 67,441,860 new shares of HK\$0.05 each in the capital of the Company (the "Consideration Share(s)") to the Vendors (or his/its nominee(s)), credited as fully paid, at the issue price of HK\$0.215 per Consideration Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement; and

(c) any one or more of the Directors be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things, to sign and execute all such documents (and to affix the common seal of the Company thereon, if necessary) for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, including but not limited to the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares, and the transactions contemplated thereunder, and to make and agree to make such variations of the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement which he/she/they consider necessary, desirable or expedient."

By order of the Board Shen You Holdings Limited Wong Kwok Wai, Albert Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 13 January 2021

Registered office: Windward 3, Regatta Office Park PO Box 1350 Grand Cayman KY1-1108 Cayman Islands Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:
Unit 1302, 13/F.
New East Ocean Centre
9 Science Museum Road
Tsim Sha Tsui East
Kowloon, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. All resolutions at the Meeting will be taken by poll (except where the chairman decides to allow a resolution relating to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to Rule 17.47(4) of the GEM Listing Rules. The results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the GEM Listing Rules.
- 2. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting convened by this notice is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him to attend and vote on his behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed must be specified in the relevant form of proxy.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting (i.e. Sunday, 31 January 2021 at 2:30 p.m. (Hong Kong time)) or adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the above Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 28 January 2021 to Tuesday, 2 February 2021, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected and registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the Meeting, unregistered holders of shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 27 January 2021.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely, Mr. Wong Kwok Wai, Albert, Mr. Chan Yiu Tung, Enoch and Mr. Leung King Yue, Alex; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Sung Alfred Lee Ming, Mr. Chan Tsun Choi, Arnold and Mr. Chow Chin Hang, Joel.

This notice, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this notice is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this notice misleading.

This notice will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and be posted on the website of the Company at www.shenyouholdings.com.